
 
 

Agenda 
 

Eastern Area Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Thursday, 29 February 2024 
Time 7.00 pm, 
Venue: The Alexander Centre, 17 Preston Street, Faversham ME13 8NZ* 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Lloyd Bowen, Charles Gibson, Kieran Golding, Alastair Gould, Mike Henderson,  
Carole Jackson, Rich Lehmann, Claire Martin, Ben J Martin (Vice-Chair), Hannah Perkin  
(Chair), Julien Speed and Terry Thompson. 
 
Quorum = 3 

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how to 
join the meeting will be added to the website on 28 February 2024. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) There is no scheduled test of the fire alarm during this meeting. If 
the alarm does sound, please leave the building quickly without 
collecting any of your possessions, using the doors signed as fire 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

escapes. 

(b) Assemble outside where directed. Await instructions before re-
entering the building. 

(c) Anyone who requires assistance in evacuating the building, should 

make themselves known during this agenda item. 

 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 2023 
(Minute Nos. 531 – 542) as correct records.  
 

 

5.   Flooding in the Eastern Area 
 

5 - 8 

6.   Public Forum 
 

 

7.   Matters arising from previous meetings 
 

9 - 14 

8.   Swale Local Bus Focus Group 
 

15 - 24 

9.   Swale Traffic Forum 
 

25 - 26 

10.   Housing Support Fund 
 

27 - 36 

11.   Local issues to be raised 
 

 

12.   Matters referred to Service Committee Chairs for consideration 
 

 

 

Issued on Wednesday, 21 February 2024 

https://ws.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g4075/Printed%20minutes%20Wednesday%2020-Dec-2023%2019.00%20Eastern%20Area%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



Swale Eastern Area Committee Flooding Tracker 

The below tracker is an attempt to note and track all flooding occurring across our communities, the responsible parties and what action has 

been taken so that we are better able to resolve these issues, identify any patterns and push for wider changes that might benefit everyone 

affected by flooding. If you have an instance of flooding in the Eastern area or an update on one of the locations listed below please contact Cllr 

Charles Gibson who will update the tracker as regularly as possible ahead of Area Committee Meetings. 

Serial Location Notes Who is Responsible Last Action Taken Outcomes 

1 Abbey – 
Whitstable 
Road Rec 

Run off from the recreation Ground is a 
contributing factor. Recent works have 
improved the situation but it is not solved. 

Swale Borough 
Council 

Remedial Action 
taken last Autumn. 

 

2 Abbey – 
Whitstable 
Road Bus 
stops 

there are blocked drains that are completely 
impacted with earth. This contributes to the 
surface water flooding at the bottom of the 
road and also localised flooding near the 
bus stops. 

Kent County Council Were Scheduled to 
be cleared by KCC 
12/14 this did not 
occur 

 

3 Abbey – 
Church Road 

This is largely due to heavy leaf shedding 
blocking the drains along the pavement. 
Needs more regular clearance with road 
sweeper in the autumn and more regular 
attention to the clearance of the drains. 

Kent County Council Repeatedly 
reported in autumn 
23 

 

4 Abbey – 
Orchard Place 

Surface Water flooding linke
[...]
in. The 
drain is blocked solid with sludge from the 

Kent County Council   

P
age 7



banks etc. makes the corner quite 
treacherous especially at night 

 

P
age 8



 

Eastern Area Committee Meeting February 2024 – Matters arising 

 

No. Item Background Progress on actions 

1. Flooding in the 
Eastern Area 

It was agreed that the Area Committee 
Chair, on behalf of the Eastern Area 
Committee, would lobby the Parliamentary 
Members for Sittingbourne & Sheppey and 
Faversham & Mid Kent, on the impact 
national planning policy had on flooding 
issues. 
 
It was agreed that Cllr Charles Gibson, will 
be the Member lead on flooding matters in 
the Eastern area and liaise with the Member 
of Parliament, KCC, Southern Water (SW) 
and the Environment Agency. It was agreed 
that Area Committee Members, town and 
parish councillors and members of the 
public would feed their comments and 
specific issues to Cllr Gibson and he would 
collate all the information and prepare a 
document to bring to the February 2024 
Eastern Area Committee meeting so that 
further actions could be considered. 
 
Faversham Recreation Ground/Whitstable 
Road - KCC have carried out some 
additional works (installation of drain 
gulleys) in August 2023, they will be 
monitoring the effectiveness of the works 

This will be discussed under item 5. 
 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 7



 

over the next few months. Swale Borough 
Council have installed some measures 
under the gates of Faversham Recreation 
Ground to try to reduce the amount of 
leaves and debris getting out onto 
Whitstable Road and blocking drainage 
gullies. In addition, SBC have starting to 
undertake their normal seasonal leaf 
clearance operations within the Recreation 
Ground. 
 

2. Memoria 
Crematorium, 
Faversham 

A member of the public said the Memoria 
Crematorium, Faversham, Staple Street, 
were using the pond for overflowing storm 
water. He believed this was a breach of 
planning conditions and asked what SBC 
were going to do about it. It was agreed that 
Planning officers would be consulted on this 
matter. 

Planning were consulted about the Memoria 
Crematorium and they advised that they were 
currently dealing with a submission of details for 
the surface water drainage under planning ref: 
23/505382/SUB and documents could be 
viewed online at 
https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/. 
 

3. Active Travel update At previous meetings, the Active Travel 
Coordinator provided updates on the 
following: 
 

• Faversham East-West Cross Town Path 

• Faversham North-South Cross Town 
Path 

• Sustrans Faversham-Teynham Quietway 
Design Feasibility Study 

• Solar Cycle Way  

• KCWIP 
 

Faversham East-West Cross Town Path 

• Topographical surveys and safety audits 
have been completed allowing the drawing 
up of the final detailed plans for each of the 
14 interventions. 

• TROs should be published mid-March with 
the consultation closing at the end of April. 

 
Faversham North-South Cross Town Path 

• The Feasibility Study of the route has been 
completed. A strong evidence base has been 
compiled and constraints assessed. Initial 
interventions have been identified.  

P
age 10

https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/


 

Sustrans Faversham-Teynham Quietway 
Design Feasibility Study 

• Following the completion of the feasibility 
study, we will be working with KCC and 
Sustrans on developing a funding bid to 
implement some of the recommendations.   

 
Solar Cycle Way  

• Discussion between Kent PRoW and the 
developer are ongoing. 

 
KCWIP 

• The public consultation has now closed, and 
responses are being assessed by KCC. 

 
Swale LCWIP 

• Cycle Routes that did not make it to the 
KCWIP Top 15 are covered in the Swale 
LCWIP 

o Faversham - Boughton under Blean – 
Canterbury 

o Faversham – Throwley – Ashford 
o Faversham – Seasalter – Whitstable 

 

4. Whiting Crescent, 
Faversham 

Cllr Carole Jackson spoke about the piece 
of land at the end of Whiting Crescent, 
Faversham and asked if a reconditioned 
slide or swing could be installed.  
 
It was suggested that the Community 
Committee maybe a more appropriate 
committee to pursue this request. It was 

This matter has been referred to the Chair of the 
Community Committee for consideration. 

P
age 11



 

agreed that on behalf of the Eastern Area 
Committee, the Policy & Engagement 
Officer will refer this matter to the Chair of 
the Committee Committee. 

5. Conservation Area 
Reviews 

The Conservation & Design Team report 
progress on Conservation Area Reviews to 
the Area Committees. 

The Conservation & Design Team updated as 
follows: 
 
Faversham - Preston Next Conservation Area 
The Conservation Area appraisal was presented 
to the Policy & Resources Committee on the 7th 
of February 2024, where in it was unanimously 
agreed to adopt the proposed document along 
with the proposed Boundary changes. Next step 
is to finalise the document with the proposed 
changes and send notifications to the properties 
within the conservation area and to London 
Gazette. It is envisaged that the final adopted 
document will be updated on the SBC website 
by Spring of 2024.  
  
Faversham- Town Conservation Area 
The document is being updated and is 
scheduled to be presented to March Policy & 
Resources Committee. It is envisaged that the 
final adopted document will be updated on the 
SBC website by Summer of 2024. 
 
Cellar Hill & Greenstreet Conservation Area 
On Historic England's advice, the proposed new 
conservation area along London Road 
which falls between Station Road and Lynsted 
Lane to the west of the existing conservation 

P
age 12



 

area, is being included in the current Cellar Hill 
& Greenstreet Conservation Area. The review 
work is underway and once completed will need 
to be reconsulted on, currently the public 
consultation is programmed for Mid-March to 
Mid-April 2024 with an aim to present to June 
2024 Policy & Resources Committee.  
 
 
 

6. Enhanced Bus 
Partnership – Swale 
Local Focus Group 

A Member requested a breakdown of how 
much of the funding allocated to KCC by the 
Government would be spent in the Eastern 
Area. 
 
A Member asked if there were any allocated 
funds for rural services which had been 
lost? 

Kent County Council responded to say that it 
was difficult to provide a breakdown of funding 
as the initiatives were predominantly high level 
and strategic (eg countywide interactive 
transport map, community transport grant, free 
travel weekends etc). 
 
The two applicable initiatives are service support 
and highway improvements. All network support 
funding has been utilised in saving 49 school 
services which would have otherwise been 
withdrawn. KCC have asked if any of these are 
in east Swale and will advise in due course.  

7. Light pollution Councillor Thompson asked what could be 
done if a resident installed bright white 
lighting in their home which was visible on 
the road and could be confusing to 
motorists. It was agreed to consult with KCC 
Highways to find out what could be done. 

KCC were consulted and the Highways Steward 
visited the resident who agreed to adjust the 
lantern. 

 

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



The following issues were raised at the December 2023 round of Area 

Committee meetings to take to the first Enhanced Bus Partnership – Swale 

Local Focus Group meeting. 

Western Area Committee: 

• The majority of villages in the Western area had been severely impacted. 
Rodmersham, Milstead, and Bredgar had no bus services, Tunstall had a 
limited service to the Kent Science Park and Bapchild services had been 
reduced from five to one an hour (Stagecoach X3 service). Due to roadworks 
on the A2, they were often delayed and the last bus service was often 
cancelled; 

• services ended at 6 pm, there was no service in Bapchild on Sundays and a 
reduced service on Saturdays; 

• it was not a useful service 
[...]
 highway 
improvement works and access to village. 

• Matthew Arnold (Stagecoach) - Bus design impacts on allocated pushchair space 

Page 16



• Cllr Mike Baldock suggested if daily services not viable to rural villages offer a 
twice weekly service.  

• Dan Bruce (KCC) Funding allocation not specific to the area but benefit from 
county wide initiatives like the travel saver pass and free weekend last summer. 

 

Representatives from bus companies offered to attend future meetings of Area 

Committees if required. 

 

 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Eastern Area Committee 

Meeting Date 29 February 2024 

Report Title Swale Traffic Forum 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Head of Environment and Leisure  

Report Author Adrian Oliver, Active Travel Co-ordinator 

Recommendations 1. Note the content of the report. 

2. Nominate a representative from the Eastern Area Committee 
to sit on the Swale Traffic Forum. 

3. Feedback any traffic issues that can be raised at the first 
Swale Traffic Forum end February/beginning March 2024. 

 

1 Background 
 

1.1 The Policy & Resources Committee has approved the pursuit of establishing a multi-agency group – 
Swale Traffic Forum – to monitor the wider road network to ensure that the current programme of 
works and any future planned works, delivers the mitigations to allow for the regeneration of the 
shared space rural lanes and recommend interventions where and when appropriate.  

1.2 The Swale Traffic Forum (STF) is to assist Kent Highways and National Highways with traffic 
management plans by providing local knowledge, during significant works such as those at Junction 
5 of the M2/A249, Key Street and Grovehurst roundabouts, to endeavour to maintain the flow of 
traffic along key corridors without impacting residential streets or the rural road network. 

1.3 The STF will assist with communications to help drivers avoid and reduce congestion. 

1.4 The STF aims to bring together Swale Members & Officers and representatives of industry, 
education, Kent Highways and National Highways: 

• The Chair of the Swale Joint Transport Board 

• The Vice-Chair of the Swale Joint Transport Board 

• One representative from each of the four Area Committees 

• At least one representative from Kent Highways 

• At least one representative from National Highways 

• At least one representative from industry 

• At least one representative from Swale Schools 

• Appropriate Swale Borough Council officers 

1.5 The Chair and or Vice-Chair of the Swale Joint Transport Board are responsible for reporting on the 
activities of the STF to the Joint Transport Board. 

1.6 Kent Highways and National Highways representatives to investigate recommendations from the 
STF and report back.  

1.7 The work and effectiveness of the STF will be reviewed annually to aid members decisions on the 
relevance and continuation of the meetings. 

1.8 The STF will meet every other month – six times a year. The members can decide to meet more or 
less regularly if the volume of key corridor works necessitates.  

1.9 Meetings will be held during the working day on Teams and organised by Swale Borough Council. 

 

 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



 

2 Proposal 

2.1       Note the content of the report. 

2.2       Nominate a representation from the Eastern Area Committee to sit on the Swale Traffic Forum 

2.3       Feedback any traffic issues that can be raised at the first Swale Traffic Forum end     

            February/beginning March 2024 

Page 26



Household Support Fund (HSF)  

Area Committees update for Swale. 

Household Support Fund has provided vital Government funding to deliver critical services to 
the residents of Swale who are impacted by the current Cost of Living Crisis and energy 
prices. Over the
[...]
ing with the VCS, of which as a Local 

Authority we were unable to deliver due to a lack of resources and delivery mechanisms.  

The current delivery model consists of the following service offers being delivered Swales 

VCS:  

Organisation Service offer  

Age UK (Faversham & Sittingbourne) Hot meals & food shopping 

Age UK (Sheppey)  Hot meals & food shopping 

Children & Families  Emergency food parcels 

Children & Families £100 Mastercard (Billed fuel support) 

Citizens Advice Swale Fuel advice (and other advice services) 

Page 27

Agenda Item 10



Diversity House Emergency food parcels (Multicultural)  

Fuel & Water Advice Service (Children & 
Families) 

Fuel and energy advice (inc. fuel vouchers) 

Swale Foodbank Emergency food parcels 

Swale Foodbank White goods 

West Faversham Community Association Hot meals (children)  

 

Partnerships 

The Fuel and Water Advisor service was created in 2019 through SBC Special Projects 

Fund after we declared a Climate and Ecological Emergency. The development of this 

contract included providing support to residents to tackle fuel and water poverty in the 

borough.  

Children & Families delivered this successful project over a period of 3 years, and we were 

able to fund the extension of this much needed service through HSF until the end of March 

2024. The District Councils Network are promoting this as a stand out service model and we 

are proud of the work this project has done to support many residents to improve the energy 

efficiency of their homes and access to emergency fuel support and advice. Due to the 

proven track record of this project and the continued need for a service of this kind, Children 

& Families have been successful in gaining a further year’s funding through local energy 

provider schemes.  

In addition, development of HSF in conjunction with the local VCS has allowed us to 

strengthen the relationship we have as an authority with the VCS and wider statutory 

partners.
[...]
y and quantity we offer, and young people will miss 

out on being fed properly.  

Young people need good quality, healthy food to grow and develop, and if they are left 

hungry they are more likely to shoplift food and start on the wrong path. 

Page 34



It may not seem a lot to many people, but we know that many of the young people we see 

on a regular basis rely on the meals we offer. 

 

 

 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Flooding in the Eastern Area
	7 Matters arising from previous meetings
	8 Swale Local Bus Focus Group
	Bus forum CPT - Driving Britain Forward

	9 Swale Traffic Forum
	10 Housing Support Fund
	Appendix I - HSF




Minutes of the meeting


- 479 – 
  

 

EASTERN AREA COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held at The Alexander Centre, 17 Preston Street, 
Faversham ME13 8NZ on Thursday, 29 February 2024 from 7.00 pm - 7.56 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Lloyd Bowen, Charles Gibson, Kieran Golding, 
Alastair Gould, Carole Jackson, Ben J Martin, Hannah Perkin (Chair), Julien Speed 
and Terry Thompson. 
 
NOMINATED PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES: Parish/Town Councillors 
Josh Rowlands (Faversham Town Council (TC)) and Beverley Ferrell (Oare Parish 
Council (PC)). 
 
 NOMINATED PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES (Virtually): Parish 
Councillor Kevin Fraser (Doddington PC). 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Janet Dart and Claire Stanbury. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Mike Henderson, Rich Lehmann and Claire Martin. 
 

702 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair read out the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

703 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

704 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 December 2023 (Minute Nos 531 – 542) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

705 FLOODING IN THE EASTERN AREA  
 
Members noted the tracking report on flooding issues in the Eastern area, compiled 
by Councillor Charles Gibson, the Area Committee Member lead on flooding. 
Councillor Gibson advised that he had been in touch with Southern Water (SW) to 
see what they could do to assist with the issues raised and he hoped to bring a 
fuller update to the next Area Committee meeting. 
 
Members were asked to continue to provide updates and information for the 
tracking report. 
 
It was agreed to invite SW to a future Eastern Area Committee meeting. 
 

706 PUBLIC FORUM  
 



Eastern Area Committee 29 February 2024  

 

- 480 – 

A resident said he was concerned that the earth bunds at the Queen Elizabeth’s 
Grammar School, Faversham, could alter the hydrology of the area. Faversham 
Town Councillor Josh Rowlands advised that the matter was being discussed at the 
school’s Governors meeting and Faversham Town Council would be able to provide 
an update after the meeting. It was agreed to add this issue to the Matters Arising 
report. 
 

707 MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Members noted the progress on actions. 
 
Installation of reconditioned play equipment at Whiting Crescent, Faversham - The 
Chair of the Eastern Area Committee to follow up with the Chair of the Community 
Committee to see if the matter could be considered at a future meeting. 
 

708 SWALE LOCAL BUS FOCUS GROUP  
 
Members noted the report. 
 
Councillor Alastair Gould, the Eastern Area Committee representative on the Swale 
Local Bus Focus Group, said that although there were limitations to what the Focus 
Group could do, they were willing to engage. A Member asked if the Focus Group 
would be liaising with local schools. Councillor Gould agreed this would be a good 
idea and potentially something the Swale Youth Forum could be involved in. 
 

709 SWALE TRAFFIC FORUM  
 
The Policy & Engagement Officer introduced the report and said that the Policy & 
Resources Committee had approved the setting up of a multi-agency group called 
the Swale Traffic Forum (STF). The Forum would monitor the current programme of 
works and any future planned works and recommend interventions where and when 
appropriate. 
 
The report set out the proposed membership of the STF which was to include one 
representative from each of the four Area Committees. 
 
Councillor Charles Gibson nominated himself as the Eastern Area Committee 
representative of the STF. This was seconded by Councillor Lloyd Bowen and on 
being put to the vote was agreed.  
 
As Councillor Gibson would not be available to attend the first meeting, it was 
agreed that Councillor Kieran Golding would attend on his behalf. Members agreed 
that if they had any issues they wished to be raised at the first meeting, they would 
email Councillors Gibson and Golding. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) That Councillor Charles Gibson be the representative from the Eastern 

Area Committee to sit on the Swale Traffic Forum. 
 

710 HOUSEHOLD SUPPORT FUND  



Eastern Area Committee 29 February 2024  

 

- 481 – 

 
Members asked why Faversham Foodbank was not on the list of organisations who 
delivered the scheme and what was the criteria for eligibility to receive support? 
The Policy & Engagement Officer was asked to find out and feed back to Members. 
 
Members noted that the scheme had been successful but ceased at the end of 
March 2024 and no alternative funding had been identified so far. There were 
concerns about how people would cope once the Household Support Fund came to 
an end. It was agreed that the Chair would write on behalf of the Eastern Area 
Committee to Helen Whately MP to lobby the Government to continue the fund. 
 
Post meeting note: It was announced at the Spring Budget that the Household 
Support Fund would be extended by six-months. 
 

711 LOCAL ISSUES TO BE RAISED  
 
Councillor Lloyd Bowen said that the planning application for Highsted Valley, 
Sittingbourne, had been lodged and he urged Members, Parish/Town Councillors 
and residents to view it on the Mid Kent Planning Portal. 
 
Councillor Carole Jackson reported that there were still incidents of anti-social 
behaviour and said it was important to keep reporting them to the Police. 
 

712 MATTERS REFERRED TO SERVICE COMMITTEE CHAIRS FOR 
CONSIDERATION  
 
No issues were raised. 
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


